280 North College, Suite 500

Joseph K. Wood
Fayetteville, AR 72701

County Judge

WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
County Courthouse

March 3, 2017
MEETING OF THE
WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT
JAIL, LAW ENFORCEMENT AND COURTS COMMITTEE

Monday, March 6, 2017
5:30 p.m.
Washington County Quorum Court Room

AGENDA

1. Call to Order
Joel Maxwell — Chair, Jail/LE/Courts Committee

2.  Adoption of Agenda

3. Juvenile Detention
Monthly Statistics Report (3.1)

4. Sheriff’s Office
Activity Report (4.1)

5.  Crisis Stabilization Units
Nancy Kahanak

6. Other Business

7.  Public Comments

8.  Adjournment

Telephone: 479 / 444-1700 - FAX: 479 [ 444-1889



Washington County Juvenile Detention Center ) ) .
885 Clydesdale Joseph Wood

Fayetteville, AR 72701 . Washin n Co e
Jean E. Mack, Director i S gto unt.y Jlldg
4441870, ext.3

Memo

To: Judge Wood

From: Jeane Mac@"j\

ccC: Carly Sandidge for distribution to the Jail Review Committee
Date: 3/1/17

Re:  Juvenile Detention Monthly Statistics Report

Attached you will find the following for February 2017 statistical reporting:
* Daily Population Count

* Detention comparisons date for 2017 and 2016

* Awverage Daily Population for the month

* Number of Transports

jem




_ JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER
DAILY POPULATION COUNT FOR FEBRUARY 2016

This information was developed using the Center’s Daily Population Count Forms,
which were designed to provide the Juvenile court staff with daily population

information.

DAY MONTH POPULATION
1 FEBRUARY 12
2 FEBRUARY 12
3 FEBRUARY 13
4 FEBRUARY 14
5 FEBRUARY 14
6 FEBRUARY 13
7 FEBRUARY 11
8 FEBRUARY 11
9 FEBRUARY 11
10 FEBRUARY 9

11 FEBRUARY 10
12 FEBRUARY 11
13 FEBRUARY 10
14 FEBRUARY 11
15 FEBRUARY 12
16 FEBRUARY 14
17 FEBRUARY 12
18 FEBRUARY 10
19 FEBRUARY 14
20 FEBRUARY 15
21 FEBRUARY 15
22 FEBRUARY 13
23 FEBRUARY 19
24 FEBRUARY 22
25 FEBRUARY 19
26 FEBRUARY 19
27 FEBRUARY 18
28 FEBRUARY 13




REGIONAL JUVENILE CENTER

DETENTION DATA COMPARISONS

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of

February 2016 and February 2017

STATISTICAL INFORMATION 2016 | 2017
AVERAGE NUMBER OF INTAKES PER DAY 1.31 1.29
NUMBER OF INTAKES (total for period) 38 36
NUMBER OF DAYS OF DETENTION (total for period) 226 227
AVERAGE AGE 16.05 6.31
AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY 5.95 6.31

TOP FIVE OFFENSES USED FOR DETENTION
2016 2017
OFFENSE # OF INTAKES OFFENSE # OF INTAKES
THEFT OF PROPERTY - LOITERING 5
(Misdemeanor) ' {(Misdemeanor)
BURGLAIRY . THEFT OF PROPERTY 5
(Felony) (Misdemeanor)
BATTERY-3 BATTERY-3
{Misdemeanor) 5 {Misdemeanor) 4
PROBATION BREAKING &
VIOLATION 5 ENTERING 3
(Misdemeanor) 7 {Felony)
THEFT BY RECEIVING SOmaRoLLZP
(Fetony) 4 VIOLATION 3
(Misdemeanor)




Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

This report covers 28 days

Totals and Averages

The Avg. Daily Intake is  1.29

Intakes

Days of Detention
Average Age
Average Stay

Start Date

36
227
15.03
6.31

20172017

to 2/28/2017

End Date 2/28/2017

This report covers 28 days

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

County #Intakes # Detention Days Average Stay Av. Daily Intake Percentage of Total Days
Madison 1 1 1.00 0.04 0.44 %
Washington 35 226 6.46 1.256 99.56 %
36 227 6.31 1.29 100.00 %
Totals and Averages by Court
Court # of Intakes # of Days Avg. Stay
Juvenile 36 227 6.31




WASHINGTON COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER

Sentenced

CURRENTLY HOLDING

0 s

1 Adult charged youth currently holding

0 FINS

0 DYS

1 Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility
0 C-Step

0 Interstate Compact

0 Municipal

SPORTS

23 Transports

20 Transports in town

3 Out of town transports (7 by JDC staff)
4 Other agency transported

19 JDC Transports




Patrol
Calls for Service:

Animal Calls:

Civil Process

Papers Entered:
No Charge:

Papers Served:
Service Attempts:

Warrants
Warrants Entered:

Warrants Served:

Training
Hours Trained:

Communications
Regular Calls:

911 Calls:

Activity Report

February
2017

2,025
100

280
178

210
306

774
650

2,968

11,959
599

2016

2,332
91

259
181

263
398

650
688

2,164

14,023
620

4.1

January-February

2017

4,236
206

487
310

402
560

1,513
1,270

5,183

26,725
1,352

2016

4,472
189

594
438

583
837

1,244
1,239

6,272

28,015
1,252



5.1

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-28 : i
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT i S
OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON T en
STATE OF ARKANSAS, A RESOLUTION <

TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE REDUCTION
OF THE NUMBER OF PEOPLE WITH MENTAL
ILLNESSES IN COUNTY JAILS.

WHEREAS, counties routinely provide treatment services to
the estimated 2 million people with serious mental illnesses booked into jail each year,
and,

WHEREAS, prevalence rates of serious mental illnesses in
jails are three to six times higher than for the general public; and,

WHEREAS, almost three-quarters of adults with serious
mental ilinesses in jails have co-occurring substance use disorders; and,

WHEREAS, adults with mental illnesses tend to stay longer
in jail and, upon release, are at a higher risk of recidivism than people without these
disorders; and,

WHEREAS, county jails spend two to three times more on
adults with mental illnesses that require interventions compared to those without these
treatment needs; and,

WHEREAS, without the appropriate treatment and services,
people with mental ilinesses continue to cycle through the criminal justice system, often
resulting in tragic outcomes for these individuals and their families; and,

WHEREAS, Washington County and all counties take pride
in their responsibility to protect and enhance the health, welfare, and safety of its
residents in efficient and cost-effective ways; and,

WHEREAS, an example of deep county involvement is
Bexar County (San Antonio), Texas, which has developed its Restoration Center,
which helps people stay out of jail by offering mental health and substance use disorder
treatment; and,

WHEREAS, through Stepping Up, the National Association
of Counties, The Council of State Governments Justice Center, and the American
Psychiatric Association Foundation are encouraging public, private, and nonprofit
partners to reduce the number of people with mental illnesses in jails.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS:



RESOLUTION NO. 2015-28
PAGE 2

ARTICLE 1. The Washington County Quorum Court
does hereby sign on to the Call to Action to reduce the number of people with mental
illnesses in our county jail.

AN
)/A/JM S~ 12/18/15
RILY WARDS, County Judge DATE

450¢M HQPMJO,V\

BECKY 1 LEWAll.LEN, Covmty\Clerk

Sponsors: Daniel Balls Robert Dennis
Sue Madison Butch Pond
Date of Passage:__ December 17, 2015
Votes For:.__ 11 Votes Against: 0
Abstention:__ 0 Absent: 4
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