

WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS County Courthouse

March 3, 2017

MEETING OF THE WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT JAIL, LAW ENFORCEMENT AND COURTS COMMITTEE

Monday, March 6, 2017 5:30 p.m. Washington County Quorum Court Room

AGENDA

- 1. <u>Call to Order</u> Joel Maxwell – Chair, Jail/LE/Courts Committee
- 2. Adoption of Agenda
- 3. <u>Juvenile Detention</u>
 Monthly Statistics Report (3.1)
- 4. <u>Sheriff's Office</u> Activity Report (4.1)
- 5. <u>Crisis Stabilization Units</u> Nancy Kahanak
- 6. Other Business
- 7. Public Comments
- 8. Adjournment

Memo

To:

Judge Wood

From: Jeane Mack

CC:

Carly Sandidge for distribution to the Jail Review Committee

Date:

3/1/17

Re:

Juvenile Detention Monthly Statistics Report

Attached you will find the following for February 2017 statistical reporting:

- * Daily Population Count
- * Detention comparisons date for 2017 and 2016
- * Average Daily Population for the month
- * Number of Transports

jem

JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER DAILY POPULATION COUNT FOR FEBRUARY 2016

This information was developed using the Center's Daily Population Count Forms, which were designed to provide the Juvenile court staff with daily population information.

DAY	MONTH	POPULATION
1	FEBRUARY	12
2	FEBRUARY	12
3	FEBRUARY	13
4	FEBRUARY	14
5	FEBRUARY	14
6	FEBRUARY	13
7	FEBRUARY	11
8	FEBRUARY	11
9	FEBRUARY	11
10	FEBRUARY	9
11	FEBRUARY	10
12	FEBRUARY	11
13	FEBRUARY	10
14	FEBRUARY	11
15	FEBRUARY	12
16	FEBRUARY	14
17	FEBRUARY	12
18	FEBRUARY	10
19	FEBRUARY	14
20	FEBRUARY	15
21	FEBRUARY	15
22	FEBRUARY	13
23`	FEBRUARY	19
24	FEBRUARY	22
25	FEBRUARY	19
26	FEBRUARY	19
27	FEBRUARY	18
28	FEBRUARY	13

REGIONAL JUVENILE CENTER DETENTION DATA COMPARISONS

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of February 2016 and February 2017

STATISTICAL INFORMATION	2016	2017
AVERAGE NUMBER OF INTAKES PER DAY	1.31	1.29
NUMBER OF INTAKES (total for period)	38	36
NUMBER OF DAYS OF DETENTION (total for period)	226	227
AVERAGE AGE	16.05	6.31
AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY	5.95	6.31

TOP FIVE OFFENSES USED FOR DETENTION

2016		2017		
OFFENSE	# OF INTAKES	OFFENSE	# OF INTAKES	
THEFT OF PROPERTY (Misdemeanor)	.7	LOITERING (Misdemeanor)	5	
BURGLARY (Felony)	6	THEFT OF PROPERTY (Misdemeanor)	5	
BATTERY-3 (Misdemeanor)	5	BATTERY-3 (Misdemeanor)	4	
PROBATION VIOLATION (Misdemeanor)	5	BREAKING & ENTERING (Felony)	3	
THEFT BY RECEIVING (Felony) 4		CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE VIOLATION (Misdemeanor)	3	

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Totals and Averages

This report covers 28 days

2/1/2017 **to** 2/28/2017

The Avg. Daily Intake is 1.29

Intakes

36

Days of Detention

227

Average Age

15.03

Average Stay

6.31

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

Start Date

2/1/2017

End Date

2/28/2017

This report covers 28 days

County	# Intakes	# Detention Days	Average Stay	Av. Daily Intake	Percentage of Total Days
Madison	1	1	1.00	0.04	0.44 %
Washington	35	226	6.46	1.25	99.56 %
	36	227	6.31	1.29	100.00 %

Totals and Averages by Court

Court	# of Intakes	# of Days	Avg. Stay
Juvenile	36	227	6.31

WASHINGTON COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER

6				
3				
Adult charged youth currently holding				
FINS				
DYS				
Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility				
C-Step				
Interstate Compact				
Municipal				
TRANSPORTS				
Fransports				
ransports in town				
Out of town transports (7 by JDC staff)				
Other agency transported				
DC Transports				

	<u>February</u>		<u>January-February</u>	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Patrol				
Calls for Service:	2,025	2,332	4,236	4,472
Animal Calls:	100	91	206	189
Civil Process				
Papers Entered:	280	259	487	594
No Charge:	178	181	310	438
Papers Served:	210	263	402	583
Service Attempts:	306	398	560	837
Warrants				
Warrants Entered:	774	650	1,513	1,244
Warrants Served:	650	688	1,270	1,239
Training				
Hours Trained:	2,968	2,164	5,183	6,272
Communications				
Regular Calls:	11,959	14,023	26,725	28,015
911 Calls:	599	620	1,352	1,252

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-28

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON STATE OF ARKANSAS, A RESOLUTION TO BE ENTITLED: 7010 DEC 10 RN 9: 30

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE REDUCTION OF THE NUMBER OF PEOPLE WITH MENTAL ILLNESSES IN COUNTY JAILS.

WHEREAS, counties routinely provide treatment services to the estimated 2 million people with serious mental illnesses booked into jail each year; and.

WHEREAS, prevalence rates of serious mental illnesses in iails are three to six times higher than for the general public; and,

WHEREAS, almost three-quarters of adults with serious mental illnesses in jails have co-occurring substance use disorders; and,

WHEREAS, adults with mental illnesses tend to stay longer in jail and, upon release, are at a higher risk of recidivism than people without these disorders; and,

WHEREAS, county jails spend two to three times more on adults with mental illnesses that require interventions compared to those without these treatment needs; and,

WHEREAS, without the appropriate treatment and services, people with mental illnesses continue to cycle through the criminal justice system, often resulting in tragic outcomes for these individuals and their families; and,

WHEREAS, Washington County and all counties take pride in their responsibility to protect and enhance the health, welfare, and safety of its residents in efficient and cost-effective ways; and,

WHEREAS, an example of deep county involvement is Bexar County (San Antonio), Texas, which has developed its Restoration Center, which helps people stay out of jail by offering mental health and substance use disorder treatment; and.

WHEREAS, through Stepping Up, the National Association of Counties, The Council of State Governments Justice Center, and the American Psychiatric Association Foundation are encouraging public, private, and nonprofit partners to reduce the number of people with mental illnesses in jails.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS:

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-28 PAGE 2

ARTICLE 1. The Washington County Quorum Court does hereby sign on to the Call to Action to reduce the number of people with mental illnesses in our county jail.

12/18/15

DATE

MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge

BECKY LEWAILLEN, County Clerk

Sponsors: Daniel Balls Robert Dennis
Sue Madison Butch Pond

Date of Passage: December 17, 2015

Votes For: 11 Votes Against: 0

Abstention: 0 Absent: 4